

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10825 OF 2017**

Mrs. Purnima Satish Patil ... Petitioner

vs.

Mrs. Bhadrakumari Prithviraj Bhansali(Deceased) ... Respondents  
and Ors

Mr. Hanmant Govind Wakshe for the Petitioner.

Mr. S.V. Gavand, for Respondent No.10.

Ms. V.R. Raje, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Akshay S. Pansare i/b. Mr. Sachindra B. Shetye for Respondent  
No.2.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 11<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

Digitally  
signed by  
VARSHA  
VIJAY  
RAJGURU  
Date:  
2026.03.11  
19:37:33  
+0530

**ORDER:**

1. Though notice was issued on 9<sup>th</sup> October 2017, no steps have been taken by the learned advocate for the petitioner to serve all the respondents.

2. This petition is filed by the original plaintiff challenging the order passed by the trial court partly refusing the prayer for amending the plaint. It is necessary that all the respondents who are the original defendants are served.

3. By way of last chance, two weeks time is granted to take steps to serve the unserved respondents, failing which the petition will be dismissed for non-prosecution on the next date.
4. Stand over to 1<sup>st</sup> April 2026.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**